

No. 21-35728

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AARON DALE EATON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

T. BLEWETT, VANDERWALKER, RIDLEY, ROSSI, EYNON, TWO RIVERS
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 2:20-cv-01641
Hon. Michael H. Simon

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OREGON, THE
PRISON LAW OFFICE, AND RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Kelly Simon
ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON
506 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 700
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 444-7015
ksimon@aclu-or.org

Jennifer Wedekind
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PRISON GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES ARE LITTERED WITH LANDMINES THAT PREVENT EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.....	6
II. MANY INCARCERATED PEOPLE FACE ADDITIONAL BARRIERS THAT HINDER THEIR ABILITY TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.	11
A. Common Characteristics Of Incarcerated People Make Completing Complex Grievance Procedures Particularly Onerous.....	11
B. Retaliation Also Prevents People From Exhausting Administrative Remedies.	13
III. PRISON ADMINISTRATORS CAN USE COMPLEX GRIEVANCE SYSTEMS TO IMMUNIZE THEMSELVES FROM SUIT.....	14
IV. COURTS MUST NOT BE HESITANT TO FIND REMEDIES UNAVAILABLE.....	17
V. LIMITS ON THE NUMBER OF PENDING GRIEVANCES CAN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DENY PRISONERS ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 518 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , No. CV04-884-BR, 2005 WL 3447943 (D. Or. Dec. 15, 2005)	21
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Bracero v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 748 F. App’x 200 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1631 (2019).....	9
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	21
<i>Chatman v. Johnson</i> , No. CV S-06-0578 MCE EFB P, 2007 WL 2023544 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2007), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV S-06-0578 MCE EFB P, 2007 WL 2796575 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007)	9
<i>Craft v. Middleton</i> , No. CIV-11-925-R, 2012 WL 3886378 (W.D. Okla., Aug. 20, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CIV-11-925-R, 2012 WL 3872010 (W.D. Okla., Sept. 6, 2012)	17
<i>Eaton v. Blewett</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1641-SI, 2021 WL 3559462 (D. Or. Aug. 11, 2021).....	10
<i>Fischer v. Smith</i> , No. 10-C-870, 2011 WL 3876944 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 31, 2011)	9
<i>Freeland v. Ballard</i> , No. 2:14-cv-29445, 2017 WL 337997 (S.D. W.Va. Jan. 23, 2017).....	9

Giamboi v. Prison Health Servs.,
 No. 3:11-CV-00159, 2014 WL 12495641 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2014), *report and recommendation adopted* No. 3:11-CV-00159, 2015 WL 12159307 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2015).....8

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....21

Johnson v. Lozano,
 No. 2:19-cv-1128 MCE DB P, 2021 WL 38179 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2021).....13

Jones v. Bock,
 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....5, 17

Jones v. Williams,
 791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015)21

Kendrick v. Limburg,
 No. 1:17-cv-03000-JRS-DML, 2019 WL 1330382 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 25, 2019).....20

Keys v. Craig,
 160 F. App’x 125 (3d Cir. 2005)8

Mack v. Klopotoski,
 540 F. App’x 108 (3d Cir. 2013)9

Mackey v. Kemp,
 No. CV 309-039, 2009 WL 2900036 (S.D. Ga. July 27, 2009).....9

Marella v. Terhune,
 No. 03cv660-BEN (MDD), 2011 WL 4074865 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2011), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 03cv660-BEN (MDD), 2011 WL 4074750 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011).....19

Porter v. Nussle,
 534 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 5, 14, 15

Richardson v. Spurlock,
 260 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)8

Rinaldi v. United States,
904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018)13

Rodriguez v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)13

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... passim

Simpson v. Greenwood,
No. 06-C-612-C, 2007 WL 5445538 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 6, 2007).....8

Snowden v. Prada,
No. CV 12-1466, 2013 WL 4804739 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013)17

Strong v. David,
297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002)17

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....2

Tuckel v. Grover,
660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011)13

Turner v. Burnside,
541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)14

Williams v. Hollibaugh,
No. 3:04-cv-2155, 2006 WL 59334 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2006).....8

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... 5, 13, 19

Woods v. Carey,
No. CIV S-04-1225 LKK GGH P, 2007 WL 2688819
(E.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2007).....20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 1, 5, 6, 14

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 20, § 504.810(b) (2003).....17

Other Authorities

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, NO EQUAL JUSTICE: THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT IN THE UNITED STATES (June 2009), <https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0609web.pdf>8, 16

141 CONG. REC. H1480 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 1995) (statement of Rep. Charles Canady)18

141 CONG. REC. S 14,627 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995) (statement of Sen. Orrin Hatch).....18

Alison M. Mikkor, *Correcting for Bias and Blind Spots in PLRA Exhaustion Law*, 21 GEORGE MASON L. REV. 573 (2014)..... 7, 14, 15

BOBBY D. RAMPEY, *ET AL.*, U.S. DEP’T OF EDU., HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE U.S. PIAAC SURVEY OF INCARCERATED ADULTS: THEIR SKILLS, WORK EXPERIENCE, EDUCATION, AND TRAINING (Nov. 2016), <https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2016/2016040.pdf>.....11

Derek Borchartd, *The Iron Curtain Redrawn Between Prisoners and the Constitution*, 43 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 469 (2012) 7, 15, 16

James E. Robertson, “*One of the Dirty Secrets of American Corrections*”: *Retaliation, Surplus Power, and Whistleblowing Inmates*, 42 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 611 (2009).....13

LAURA M. MARUSCHAK, *ET AL.*, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, DISABILITIES REPORTED BY PRISONERS (Mar. 2021), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/drpspi16st.pdf>.....12

M.C. ESCHER COLLECTION, <https://mcescher.com/gallery/impossible-constructions/#> (last visited Jan. 11, 2022).....4

Margo Schlanger & Giovanna Shay, *Preserving the Rule of Law in America’s Jails and Prisons: The Case for Amending the Prison Litigation Reform Act*, 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 139 (2008), <https://repository.law.umich.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2261&context=articles>.....7

Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 HARVARD L. REV. 1555 (2003).....18

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, FEDERAL PRISONER STATISTICS COLLECTED UNDER THE FIRST STEP ACT, 2021 (Nov. 2021), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/library/publications/federal-prisoner-statistics-collected-under-first-step-act-2021>11
